CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

1
B —

Claim Number : 911009-0001
Claimant .. State of California
Type of Claimant : State

Type of Claim : Removal Costs
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $201,308.46
FACTS:

1. Oil Spill Incident: On December 17, 2008, a petroleum sheen was discovered in the
Loma Alta Creek in Oceanside, California by an Oceanside work crew. The spill was first
reported to the National Response Center (NRC) by the San Diego Gas & Electric
Company (SDG&E) at 6: 22 pm, and then again at 7:30 pm by the United States Coast
Guard Sector San Diego.! SDG&E reported that they discovered a mixture of diesel fuel
and gasoline spilling into a storm drain from some contaminated soil and that the original
source of the contamination was from old, leaking underground storage tanks (UST) that
had previously been removed. City workers reported the incident to the Oceanside Fire
Department (OFD). The OFD responded to the incident.

The California Department of Fish & Game (California DFG), State on-Scene
Coordinator (SOSC) Warden California DFG Senior Environmental Scientist

and f the San Diego City Hazmat team met with OFD Captain
I the incident site. The OFD and city workers tracked the petroleum
from Loma Alta Creek and determined that the discharge came from an unknown
underground source located at 2002 Oceanside Boulevard, in the Agri Chemical &
Supply Incorporated (ACSI) parking lot. They also determined that the discharge was a
mixture of gasoline and motor oil. SOSC Moe discovered a three inch deep trench on the
side of the ACSI building full of oil and water.

Captain informed SOSC Moe that approximately 100 gallons of oil had
already discharged into the storm drain before the OFD was able to block the storm drain
with sand bags. And, that due to the heavy rain, a small amount of oil continued to
discharge over the sand bags. Captajn“also stated that oil was detected in the
Loma Alta Creek. The Oceanside City Lifeguards reported that they saw oil and oil
sheen entering the Pacific Ocean via the mouth of the Loma Alta Creek, approximately
1.5 miles away from the incident site.

The OFD called HCI Environmental & Engineering Service (HCI) to perform clean-up
response. They arrived on scene with a vacuum truck and work crew to remove the oil
from the ground and the storm drain. California DFG took oil samples from the trench
and the storm drain. [l ACSI owner, informed the SOSC that SDG&E hired
PAR Electrical Contractors, Incorporated (PAR) to dig trenches in the center of
Oceanside Boulevard, as well as dig up to each business on that street in order to move
utility lines underground, up to the ACSI building. According to Mr. B c new
power line installation was completed and the trench was filled with a mixture of sand

! See NRC Report #892790 and NRC Report #892796.




and concrete, and that no oil was detected during the trenching project.2 He also
informed the SOSC that he was not aware of an UST on his property and did not want to
take responsibility for the clean-up until he was given proof that the oil came from his
property. The SOSC received authorization to use funds from the California Office of
Spill Prevention and Response (OSPR) because he was unable to prove that M-
was the responsible party (RP) for the oil spill.

2. Description of Removal Activities for this claimant: HCI was called out for the clean-up
by the state. Their scope of work was to remove the oil from the ground surface and the
storm drain. HCI completed the ground surface clean-up and then removed oil from the
affected portions of the Loma Alta Creek. They deployed over twenty personnel that
included project managers and supervisors, certified hazwoper field technicians and
drivers, vacuum trucks, enclosed vans, utility vehicles, and several support vehicles. HCI

handled all disposal activities, as well. Removal actions were completed on December .

21,2008.

3. The Claim: On November 5, 2010, the State of California submitted a removal cost claim
to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of $201,308.46 for
reimbursement of their uncompensated removal costs®. The claim consists of a billing
summary, invoices, personnel time records, State investigation reports, Incident Action
Plan, HCI dailies, rate schedule, and Health and Safety Plan. '

The State of California is claiming $2,179.50 in State personnel expenses, $165,403.24 in
operating expenses for work by HCI and $33,725.72 in administrative costs.

In 2009, the San Diego Regional Water Board informed Warden -that the decision
had been made not to investigate the source of the spill any further due to the spill no
longer posing an immediate threat to surface water and lack of funds to remove the
“suspected” underground storage tank®. Therefore, the responsible party (RP) remains
unknown. . ‘

APPLICABLE LAW:

"Oil" is defined in relevant part, at 33 USC § 2701(23), to mean “oil of any kind or in any
form, including petroleum, fuel oil, sludge, oil refuse, and oil mixed with wastes other
than dredged spoil.” ‘

Removal costs are defined as “the costs of removal that are incurred after a discharge of
oil has occurred or, in any case in which there is a substantial threat of a discharge of oil,
the costs to prevent, minimize, or mitigate oil pollution from such an incident.” 33 USC §
2701(31). '

The President shall publish proposed regulations detailing the manner in which the
authority to obligate the Fund. The regulations are found at 33 CFR Part 136.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is
available, pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and 2713 of OPA and the OSLTF claims
adjudication regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated removal

2 See California DFG Arrest/Investigation Report dated February 11, 2009, page 2.
® See California DFG claim submission cover letter dated October 27, 2010.
* See California DFG Arrest/Investigation Report dated February 11, 2009, page 3.



costs that are determined to be consistent with the National Contmgency Plan (N CP) and
uncompensated damages.

Claims for removal costs may be presented first to the Fund by the Governor of a State
for removal costs incurred by that State. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(b)(1)(C).

Claims for uncompensated removal costs must be presented to the Fund within six years
after the date of completion of all removal actions for that incident. 33 USC § 2712(h).

" The Claims Regulations at 33 CFR § 136.105(b) provide that each claim must be in

writing, for a sum certain for each category of uncompensated damages or removal costs
resulting from an incident. Claimant bears the burden of providing all evidence,

_ information and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the

claim. 33 CFR 136.105(a). In addition, the claimant bears the burden to prove the

removal actions were reasonable in response to the scope of the oil spill incident, andthe

NPFC has the authority and responsibility to perform a reasonableness determination.

Specifically, under 33 CFR § 136.203, “a claimant must establish

(a) That the actions taken were necessary to prévent, minimize, or mitigate the effects of

. the incident;

(b) That the removal costs were incurred as a result of these actions;
(¢) That the actions taken were determined by the [Federal On-Scene Coordinator] FOSC
to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC.”

Under 33 CFR 136.205, “the amount of compensation allowable is the total of
uncompensated reasonable removal costs of actions taken that were determined by the
FOSC to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the
FOSC. Except in exceptional circumstances, removal activities for which costs are
being claimed must have been coordinated with the FOSC.” [Emphasis added].

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
A. Overview:
1. NPFC has determined that the actions undértaken by the claimant are deemed consistent

h

with the NCP. This determination is made in accordance with the Delegation of

- Authority for Determination of Consistency with the NCP for the payment of
. uncompensated removal cost claims and is consistent with the provisions of sections

1002(b)(1)(B) and 1012(a)(4) of OPA, 33 U.S.C. §§ 2702(b)(1)(B) and 2712(a)(4);

The incident involved the discharge of “Oil” as defined in OPA 90, 33 U.S.C. §
2701(23), to navigable waters;

In accordance with 33 CFR§ 136.105(e)(12), the claimant has certified that no suit has
been filed in court for the uncompensated removal costs.

The claim was submitted within the six year statute of limitations. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(h)(2)
The NPFC Claims Manager has thoroughly reviewed all documentation submitted with
the claim and determined that some removal costs presented were for actions in
accordance with the NCP and that the costs for these actions were indeed reasonable and
allowable under OPA and 33 CFR§ 136.205 as set forth below.



Analysis:

NPFC CA reviewed the actual cost invoices and dailies to confirm that the claimant had
incurred all costs claimed. The review focused on: (1) whether the actions taken were
compensable “removal actions” under OPA and the claims regulations at 33 CFR 136
(e.g., actions to prevent, minimize, mitigate the effects of the incident); (2) whether the
costs were incurred as a result of these actions; (3) whether the actions taken were
determined by the FOSC, to be consistent with the NCP or directed by the FOSC, and (4)
whether the costs were adequately documented and reasonable.

Upon a complete review and adjudication of the costs presented by the Claimant in this
case, the NPFC has identified some discrepancies within the cost documentation.

PERSONNEL COSTS:

HCI (contractor) billed $330.00 for Hazwoper Technicim! The billing was

for six standard time hours at the rate of $55.00 per hour. However, the Claimant,
California DFG, did not provide any dailies or other cost documentation for Mr.

F Reimbursement of the $330.00 for Mr. s work is therefore denied
ecause 1t has not been properly substantiated.

HCI also billed $440.00 for Hazwoper Technician |l ot the rate of $55.00 per hour
for eight hours. Again, no dailies or cost documentation were provided for Mr. |
work therefore the $440.00 is also denied.

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT -

The Claimant requested reimbursement for materials and equipment used by HCI
(contractor) during the clean-up. Reimbursement was requested for fourteen rain suits at
the rate of $24.95 each for a total of $349.30. However, the rain suits were not listed on
the HCI rate schedule and $349.30 will not be reimbursed.

Nine tri-wall boxes with pallet, liner and hardware were billed at $125.00 each for a total
of $1,125.00, but were also not listed on the rate schedule therefore the $1,125.00 will not
be reimbursed.

One gallon of Simple Green was billed at $25.00 per gallon, and was also not listed on
the rate schedule therefore the $25.00 will not be reimbursed.

Hudson spray bottle was billed at $45.00 each, and was not listed on the rate schedule
therefore the $45.00 will not be reimbursed.

Three pairs of waders were billed at the rate of $125.00 each for a total of $375.00, but
were not listed on the rate schedule therefore the $375.00 will not be reimbursed.

The Gold Crew 5-gallon pail was billed at $325.00 each, but again, was not listed on the
rate schedule therefore the $325.00 will not be reimbursed.

Three portable toilets were billed at the rate of $125.00 each for a total of $375.00, but
were not listed on the rate schedule therefore the $375.00 for the three portable toilets
will not be reimbursed. Additionally, the $250.00 billed for the mobilization and
demobilization of the portable toilets at $125.00 each trip is also denied. '



The Claimant requests reimbursement in the amount of $1,7 or the use of the stake
bed trucks with lift gates, operated by Mr. d Mr. The NPFC did not
allow the time associated with either Mr. or Mr. ecause there were no
dailies or proper documentation for each of these two men (HCI billed $750.00 total at
the rate of $125.00 per hour for Mr. s vehicle operation of ed truck
for six hours which is denied since the NPFC denied the time for Mr. and HCI
billed $1,000.00 total at the rate of $125.00 per hour for Mr. s vehicle operation
of t e bed truck for eight hours which is denied since the NPFC denied the time for

Mr. discussed above).

The invoice charge for the “transportation of drums and tri-wall boxes to TSDF, $125.00
per hour” on page eleven of Invoice #12095, for a total of $1,000.00 is denied. That
-same amount was previously billed as Mr. -s vehicle operation of the stake bed
truck, as noted above.

HCI billed $10,500.00 for lodging and per diem, per day, per person “to include
Environmental Technicians, Drivers, Project Managers and Project Superv1sors” for three
days, for a total of twenty personnel at the rate of $175.00 per day.’

According to the documents submitted with the claim, there were not twenty personnel
who worked three days. The NPFC requested additional information on March 23, 2011
regarding the exact names of the twenty workers who worked for the three days indicated
on the invoice. The Claimant responded by providing the IQ Personnel Envuonmental
Staffing (IQ) invoice and dailies that was also submitted with the claim.® The invoice is
for fifteen IQ Field Technicians who worked two days, Friday, December 19, 2008 and
Saturday, December 20, 2008. The NPFC will allow per diem for the fifteen Field
Technicians, for two days, at the rate of $175.00 per day, for a total of $5,250.00. Based
on the HCI dailies and HCI Invoice #35178, the HCI personnel who worked three days
under the $175.00 per day per diem rate Wereﬂ , i
and 7 The Claimant will be reimburse ,625.00 for the five
HCI personnel and $5,250.00 for the IQ field technicians for a total of $7,875.00 in per
diem costs. Therefore, $2,625.00 of the $10,500.00 per diem costs is denied as not
~ properly supported by the record.

The Claimant requested $33,725.72 in administrative costs regarding uncompensated
removal costs incurred by the Claimant for this incident on December 17, 2008.

However, no cost documentation was provided with the original claim submittal. On
March 7, 2011, the NPFC requested additional information with respect to these costs. In
her March 9, 2011 e-mail response, -of OSPR explained that the administrative
costs were for California DFG’s costs for overhead.® The NPFC will not reimburse for
administrative costs with regards to the Federal Indirect Cost Rate as the costs are
unsubstantiated. Therefore, the administrative costs of $33,725.72 are denied.

Finally, the Claimant requested $2,820.21 for a late payment penalty fee under operating
expenses. This cost was incurred by not paying HCI invoice # 12095 in the amount of
$162,583 .03 in the allotted time frame. Therefore, at the time when payment was made,

5 See HCI Invoice #12095 dated December 31, 2008, page 4.
I “NPFC Claim Number 911009-0001.” E-mail to|| I March 23, 2011.
7 See HCI Invoice #35178 dated December 17, 2008.

“NPFC Claim Number 911009-0001/Oceanside Petroleurn Spill.” E-mail to || | N March o,
2011.



the Claimant paid HCI $162,583.03 for their services, plus $2,820.21 in late fees, for a
total of $165,403.24. The NPFC will not reimburse $2,820.21 of operating expenses for
the HCI late payment penalty, as late penalty fees are not an OPA compensable removal
costs.

Based on the NPFC’s denial of $45,560.23, the NPFC determines that the OSLTF will
pay $155,748.23 as full compensation for the reimbursable removal costs incurred by the
Claimant and submitted to the NPFC under claim # 911009-0001.

C. Determined Amount:

The NPFC determines that the OSLTF will pay $155,748.23 as full compensation for the
reimbursable removal costs incurred by the Claimant and submitted to the NPFC under
claim# 911009-0001. All costs claimed are for charges paid for by the Claimant for -
removal actions as that term is defined in OPA and, are compensable removal costs,
payable by the OSLTF as presented by the Claimant.

AMOUNT: $155,748.23

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 9/6/11
Supervisor Action: Determination approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

S S —— B






